

No. 16-369

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CYNTHIA HEENAN
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
450 W. Fort Street, Suite 200
Detroit, MI 48226

JULIA YOO
EUGENE IREDALE
IREDALE AND YOO, APC
105 West F Street
4th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101

CHRISTOPHER WIMMER
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA PAULSON
EMERGENT LLP
535 Mission Street, 14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 894-9284
chris@emergent.law

JEFF DOMINIC PRICE
2500 Broadway, Suite 125
Santa Monica, CA 90404

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Fourth Amendment Claims Must Be
Evaluated Under the Totality of the
Circumstances and Using Ordinary
Proximate Cause Principles 2

II. Petitioners’ Proposed Rule Fails to Consider
the Totality of the Circumstances, and
Abandons Ordinary Proximate Cause
Principles 10

III. The Petitioners’ Proposed Rule Would Result
in Substantial Injustice for Victims of Police
Violence 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Alexander v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 9
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3rd Cir. 1995)	9, 11, 12
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	8
<i>Catlin v. City of Wheaton</i> , 574 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Conner v. Reinhard</i> , 847 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Deering v. Reich</i> , 183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13
<i>Espinosa v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)	6

<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Exxon Co. USA v. Sofec Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	14
<i>Gilmere v. Atlanta</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	8
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	3
<i>Martinez v. State of Cal.</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	1
<i>Palacios v. Park Forest</i> , No. 14-04661 (N.D. Ill.)	18
<i>Romero v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 60 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Rowland v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	3

<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Scozzari v. City of Clare</i> , No. 08-10997 (E.D. Mich.)	18
<i>Serrano v. Colton</i> , No. 13-0519 (C.D. Cal.)	17
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Simpson v. Yellowstone Co.</i> , No. 15-99 (D. Mont.)	17
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Smith v. Ray</i> , 781 F.3d 95, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 4391 (4th Cir. Va. 2015)	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	8
<i>Trask v. Franco</i> , 446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	3
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005)	4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. VII 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 3, 7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 440 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 441 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442 12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B 13
W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Torts*
§ 44 (5th ed. 1984) 12
